
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 13th April, 2021
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting please click on the link below:

Join live event 

Or dial in via telephone: 141 020 3321 5200 and input Conference ID: 129 517 
29# when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session - Virtual Meetings  

In accordance with paragraph 3.33 of the Cabinet Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Cabinet. Individual members of the public may speak for 
up to two minutes. The Chairman or person presiding will have discretion to vary this 
requirement where he/she considers it appropriate. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzMxMmIzMWYtNjNkYi00MjFiLWE3NTgtZmVmZGQ1OGQwMGVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2249bf5573-de6d-454a-8998-9f1d9ab68cd6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
tel:+44%2020%203321%205200,,967614266#


Members of the public wishing to ask a question or make a statement at the meeting 
should
[...]
Management Strategy.

11. Cheshire Archives: A Story Shared  (Pages 293 - 300)

To consider a report which provides an update to the ‘Cheshire Archives – A Story 
Shared’ project and provides the context for submission of a second stage application 
to National Lottery Heritage Fund.



12. Cheshire East Council Corporate Peer Challenge Report - One Year On  (Pages 
301 - 332)

To consider a report on progress to date, and the delivery of key actions to respond to 
the Corporate Peer Challenge recommendations.

13. Refreshed Equality Objectives and Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 
2021-2025  (Pages 333 - 378)

To consider a report on refreshed equality objectives and an updated Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion Strategy.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors C Browne (Vice-Chairman), S Corcoran (Chairman), L Crane, 
K Flavell, T Fox, L Jeuda, N Mannion, J Rhodes, A Stott and M Warren



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Crane, K Flavell, T Fox, L Jeuda, N Mannion, J Rhodes, A Stott 
and M Warren

Councillors in attendance
Councillors Q Abel, S Akers Smith, R Bailey, J Barber, M Benson, 
L Braithwaite, S Brookfield, D Brown, J Buckley, C Bulman, J Clowes, 
A Critchley, T Dean, D Edwardes, B Evans, H Faddes, J P Findlow, 
R Fletcher, S Gardiner, P Groves, S Holland, M Houston, M Hunter, 
D Jefferay, A Kolker, A Moran, D Murphy, J Nicholas, K Parkinson, S Pochin, 
B Puddicombe, J Saunders, M Simon, L Smith, J Weatherill, P Williams and 
J Wray.

Officers in attendance
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place 
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Ged Rowney, Interim Director of Children’s Services
Jill Broomhall, Direct of Adult Social Care
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

91 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION - VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

David Mayers asked about the format and timescale of the speed 
management strategy review and how members of the public could be 
involved. 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that the speed 
management strategy review was in its early stages. It was anticipated 
that a wide range of stakeholders would be included in the review and it 
was hoped that the new Strategy would be ready for implementation in the 
Spring of 2022.

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



Robert Douglas referred to an email from the Portfolio Holder for Highways 
and Waste, advising residents that instead of using the recycling site, they 
could take items to charity shops.

The Portfolio Holder apologised if her message had been misunderstood.  
Her intention had been to ask residents to think carefully before simply 
throwing away items that charity shops could put to good use. Any general 
waste items would continue to be accepted at all the Council’s household 
waste recycling centres.

Richard Hamilton asked for an update on the review of the crossings on 
the Middlewich Road/London Road in Elworth, and an indication of when 
the Toucan crossing at School Lane, Sandbach could be implemented.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste undertook to provide a 
written response.

92 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS - VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Councillor S Akers Smith asked if the Council would review its policy 
regarding paths on housing estates with a view to removing barriers to 
accessibility to allow both cycling and walking, and providing appropriate 
signage to support all travel modes.

The Deputy Leader responded that the Council’s preference would be 
aga
[...]
n securing continuance of their Enterprise Zone status past 
March 2021.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration undertook to 
provide a written response, and to make it available to other members.

Councillor P Williams referred to the Council’s engatement with residents 
through various consultations and asked what could be done to allay what 
seemed to him to be a lack of public confidence in the consultation 
process. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Communication responded that 
the Council’s approach to consultation and engagement had been affected 
recently by Covid-19 restrictions and consultations were currently 
undertaken predominantly online. This still enabled the Council to obtain 
valuable feedback from residents and other stakeholders. She assured 
Councillor Williams that all feedback was considered and taken into 
account. The Leader referred to the impact that the consultation response 
had made on the Corporate Plan and the Budget. 

93 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2021 be approved 
as a correct record.

94 COVID-19 - UPDATE ON RESPONSE AND RECOVERY 

Cabinet considered an update report on the Council’s response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

The Leader reported that the rate of cases in Cheshire East had fallen 
further since the report was written and was now under 70 per 100,000. 
He also reported that the number of hospital admissions had fallen 
significantly, which he attributed to the vaccination programme. He 
thanked all those involved with the vaccination programme, both medical 
professionals and volunteers.

The Leader also reported that following the throttling back of the 
vaccination supply in Cheshire East by the Government to enable other 
areas to catch up, the supply in Cheshire East was once again increasing 

Page 8



and the over 55s should shortly be receiving a letter offering them a 
vaccination.

The Deputy Leader added that the Alderl
[...]
the re-
opening of schools to all pupils, and allowing care homes residents to have one 
visitor.  

1.5. The report also summarises the latest information on infection rates which have 
fallen considerably since last reported. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/963491/COVID-19_Response_-_Spring_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/963491/COVID-19_Response_-_Spring_2021.pdf


OFFICIAL

1.6. The financial impact of the pandemic on the council continues to be significant. 
A further update is provided in section 6.2. It is important to note that over 
£200m has been provided in ringfenced grants for specific purposes, the 
majority of which has been or is to be passported directly to other organisations. 
This may create an incorrect impression that all the council’s COVID pressures 
are funded. Furthermore, the administration costs of passporting money directly 
to other organisations fall directly on the Council. This is significant in the case 
of business grants and infection control in care homes grants, for example.  

1.7. The report will also be of interest to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny and 
the Audit and Governance Committees. 

1.8. It is important to note that there may be other new developments following the 
publication of this report. Verbal updates will be given at the meeting, as 
appropriate.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet note the issues outlined in the report.

2.2 That Cabinet recommend to Council a Supplementary Revenue Estimate for 
£1,561,000, fully funded from the Covid-19 Emergency Grant, to increase the 
budget for Leisure Services Commissioning. This reflects reported spending in 
2020/21 in support of the provision of leisure services in the borough.

2.3 That Cabinet approve a Supplementary Revenue Estimate for £881,340, fully 
funded from the DFE Holiday Activity Fund Grant to increase the 2021/22 Early 
Help & Prevention Service Budget. This grant will enable the Council to pass 
on grant funding to local organisations to deliver school holiday activity and food 
for children who are pre-school and school age and eligible for Free School 
Meal entitlement.

2.4 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Director for Children’s Services to 
distribute the DFE Holiday Activity Fund Grant and to approve a temporary and 
limited variation to the Corporate Community Grant policy to extend the scope 
of payments made under the policy to include Holiday Activity Grants made 
under the DfE grant determination half programme 2021 No 31/5325.  
That for this limited period section 3.9 of the policy will be amended to enable 
private businesses who provide holiday club activity to apply for this grant 
between March 2021 and April 2022 only. 

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Not applicable.

Page 14



OFFICIAL

4. Background

4.1 The WHO Weekly Epidemiological Update issued on 16 March 2021 showed 
an increase in infections with 3.03 million new cases of Covid-19 reported in 
the previous week (a 10% increase from the previous week). 

4.2 As of 16 March, there have been nearly 120 million Covid-19 cases worldwide 
and 2.66 million deaths.

4.3 The latest international, national and local statistics are available from the 
following data dashboards:

https://covid19.who.int/

https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/
coronavirus/latest-covid-19-figures-for-cheshire-east.aspx 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/the-r-number-in-the-uk 

https://www.england.nhs.uk/statistics/statistical-work-areas/covid-19-
vaccinations/ 

4.4 Three vaccines to protect against Coronavirus are being rolled out nationally to 
priority groups. By the week ending 11 March, the total number of people 
vaccinated was 24,196,211. 159,533 people, 74.56% of the eligible population 
of Cheshire East residents who
[...]
exercise is undertaken on a proposed change to 
the Assistive Technology charging policy. This proposal would mean that 
those aged 85+ and living alone would pay the standard charge of £5 per 
week for this service like all other Assistive Technology service users. No 
one unable to afford the service, would have to pay for it.

2.3.   Note that a report will be presented to the Health and Social Care Committee 
outlining the results of the consultation and seeking a decision on the 
proposed change. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.Sevice users have told us that the Assistive Technology is important in 
supporting them to be independent and safe at home, whilst increasing 
choice and control. However, access to the service cannot be enhanced 
without reviewing the current charging policy. 

3.2.Levelling out the payment structure, would enable us to increase the usage 
and scope of the service. Thus enabling the offer to people with dementia, 
carers, those with a physical disability etc, to be improved.

3.3.Making a service free of charge, has the side effect of encouraging people 
who do not really benefit from it, to request it. This has been reflected in 
anecdotal feedback from social care staff and will be tested through the 
proposed consultation exercise.

3.4.Additionally, individuals who have requested the service have not always 
benefitted from an overall assessment of need and therefore may require 
further support.  Following the consultation, we would wish to undertake an 
assessment of all those receving the service, to ensure their care needs and 
aspirations are being appropriately met. This step will provide further 
assurance.

3.5. It is also of note that analysis has shown that the current approach 
disproportinately benefits people in areas where life expectancy is higher, by 
making the service free to those living longer. This conflicts with the Council’s 
corporate policy of reducing health inequalities. 

3.6.Additionally, expendit
[...]
 (NLHF).

1.2. The service identifies, collects, and cares for archives on behalf of Cheshire’s 
communities. 

1.3. This project  would deliver two new History Centres; one in Chester and one 
in Crewe.  These will provide fit for purpose to enable the storage and 
interpretation collections

1.4. This project supports the Councils Corporate Plan in particular, the strand ‘A 
Thriving and Sustainable Place’. The project also supports the Crewe Cultural 
Strategy, the Council’s Cultural Framework and the regeneration programme 
for Crewe Town Centre.

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1    Endorse the approach regarding the next steps in the development and 
delivery of this project.

2.2    Note that the Executive Director Place will take all necessary actions to 
develop the project and will submit a bid for Grant Funding to the National 
Lottery Heritage Fund to enable the delivery of the second stage of the 

Page 293 Agenda Item 11



proposed ‘Cheshire Archives – A Story Shared’ project (in line with the 
constitution).

2.2  Note that any future acceptance of grants will be undertaken in 
accordance with the constitution and finance procedure rules.

2.3  Delegate authority to Executive Director- Place in consultation with 
Director of Governance and Compliance to agree terms in relation to the 
grant funding with Cheshire West and Chester Council who are acting as 
the accountable body for this project.

2.4     Note that a report to update on delivery of the project will be considered at 
a future meeting of the relevant committee.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The recommendations in this report are to enable the development and 
delivery of the Archives Project. This includes development of a History 
Centre in Crewe to support the delivery and development of the Archives 
Service and the regeneration of Crewe.

3.2. The overall project is due for a mid-year review by the National Lottery 
Heritage Fund. It will be important to demonstrate at th
[...]
 Council’s commitment to 
celebrate all faiths and a willingness to respond as appropriate.  

1.9 A refreshed Equality and Diversity Strategy is included as Appendix 2, 
for approval.

2. Recommendations

 2.1 Cabinet is asked to: 

2.1.1 Approve the following five equality objectives at Appendix 1:

 Include - Listen and involve all voices.

 Inspire - Celebrate and promote the diversity in our borough 
and surrounding areas and make the most of the positive 
opportunities this brings

 Integrate - Deliver and promote accessible and equitable 
services for all. 

 Inform - Be a council which empowers and cares about 
people.

 Impact - Support and deliver meaningful change.

2.1.2 Adopt the All-Party Parliamentary Group on British Muslims’ 
definition of Islamophobia.

Page 334



OFFICIAL

2.1.3 Reaffirm support for the Innternational Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance (IHRA) definition of anti-Semitism.

2.1.4 Agree the Equality and Diversity Strategy 2021-2025 for Cheshire 
East (Appendix 2).

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Public bodies subject to the General Equality Duty must, in the exercise 
of their functions, have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it. 

3.2 Under the Equality Act 2010, the Council is required to produce and 
review every 4 years, a set of equality objectives.

3.3 Each of the five equality objectives make a direct contribution to 
supporting the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan and its Vison for 
an Open, Fairer, Greener Cheshire East. 

3.4 Council on 17 February 2021 reaffirmed support for the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) definition of anti-Semitism as

Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Cabinet
held on Tuesday, 13th April, 2021
PRESENT
Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors L Crane, T Fox, L Jeuda, N Mannion, J Rhodes, A Stott and
M Warren
Councillors in attendance
Councillors S Akers Smith, R Bailey, M Beanland, M Benson, S Brookfield,
D Brown, C Bulman, J Clowes, T Dean, S Edgar, H Faddes, J P Findlow,
R Fletcher, S Gardiner, L Gilbert, P Groves, G Hayes, S Holland, M Houston,
A Moran, R Moreton, D Murphy, J Nicholas, S Pochin, B Puddicombe,
J Saunders, M Simon, L Smetham, D Stockton, L Wardlaw, J Weatherill,
P Williams and J Wray.
Officers in attendance
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Ged Rowney, Interim Director of Children’s Services
Jill Broomhall, Direct of Adult Social Care
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Apologies
Councillors K Flavell
The Chairman asked all present to observe a minute’s silence as a mark of
respect for the life of HRH Prince Philip, the Duke of Edinburgh.
100

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
101

HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE PROVISION

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste informed Cabinet that it had
come to light that there was an administrative error in the papers relating
to Item 7 on the agenda - Household Waste Recycling Centre Provision,
which meant that Cabinet did not have all the information it needed to
consider the matter at this meeting. She therefore proposed that Item 7 be
deferred to the Cabinet meeting on 4th May 2021.

RESOLVED
That Item 7 on the agenda - Household Waste Recycling Centre Provision
be deferred to the Cabinet meeting on 4th May 2021.
PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION - VIRTUAL
MEETINGS

102

Paul Duffy asked how a decision to review household waste and recycling
centres could be taken during the ‘purdah’ period.
Kay Wesley asked Cabinet to convene a task and finish group to evaluate
all possible options before taking a decision to remove household waste
and recycling services from Congleton. She also said that the closure of
the Congleton site would disproportionately impact elderly and disabled
residents and those on a low income without their own transport.
Robert Douglas asked why the later, February report on responses to the
recent consultation on household waste recycling centres had not been
included with the report on the agenda, and why no reference had been
made in the report to the recommendations of the Environment and
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
Suzy Firkin asked why there was no reference in the report on household
waste recycling centres to the recommendation of the Environment and
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee that a task and finish
group be appointed to consider all options for a new recycling centre in
Congleton.
The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste commented that as the
report on Household Waste Recycling Centres had been deferred it would
be inappropriate for her to respond to the questions in detail at the
meeting. She therefore undertook to respond to each question in writing.
James Law asked what traffic studies had been made to inform and direct
the active travel proposals for Congleton, and why the proposals were
being put forward now rather than waiting until the changes to traffic flow
caused by the imminent opening of the Congleton By-Pass could be
studied.
The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that the timing of
the consultation had been determined by the requirement for the Council
to confirm its intended use of the Active Travel funds by the end of the last
financial year. The results of the recent consultation had shown a clear
majority against the proposals. Therefore, the Council did not intend to
take them forward, and Active Travel funding would be deployed in other
areas where such proposals had received widespread support.

Sue Helliwell asked if the 317 bus service from Alsager to Leighton
Hospital, which ran on Mondays to Fridays, could be extended to
Saturdays to enable Alsager residents to use a bus with a direct route to
attend hospital appointments on Saturdays.
The Deputy Leader responded that it was important to remain vigilant for
Coronavirus as lockdown measures eased, with national guidelines still
affecting the use and provision of bus services. As the entire bus industry
was supported by government funding, now was not the right time to
commence new services. A number of towns in Cheshire East had no
direct bus service on Saturdays, although trips could be made by
interchanging, and concessionary passengers would incur no additional
costs by using two different routes.
David Mayers referred to the road accident figures for Cheshire East and
asked if the Cabinet would promote and organise at least one event, or
issue a press release or other public statement, to support
the UN Global Road Safety Week which called for policymakers to limit
speeds to 20 mph where people walked, lived, shopped, worked and
played. He asked if such measures could also be incorporated into the
current speed management strategy review.
The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that the Council’s
Safer Cheshire East Partnership report showed that since 2016 there had
been a decline year-on-year in the number of road traffic collisions and the
number of killed and seriously injured as a result of these collisions. The
Council was considering how best to promote road safety during the UN
Global Road Safety Week in May and would be engaging with key
stakeholders to have a shared approach where possible. The revised
speed management strategy would cover a number of measures that
could be utilised in the management of vehicle speed.
103

QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS - VIRTUAL MEETINGS

Councillor R Fletcher asked what action the Council had taken to resolve
an issue with the play area at Swallow Drive, Alsager.
The Portfolio Holder for Planning undertook to provide a written response.
Councillor S Gardiner referred to the recent installation by Booths
supermarket of metal plates at the exit to the Booths Car Park, Knutsford;
this was causing damage to low lying cars. He asked why the Council had
not been consulted before the works were undertaken, and why the
Council had not worked with the supermarket to resolve the issue.
The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste undertook to provide a
written response.
Councillor L Gilbert referred to an application which had been made under
the Active Travel scheme for new street lighting to be provided for Manor

Lane, Holmes Chapel. The Council had turned down the application on the
grounds that the provision of additional street lighting was precluded by
current policy. He asked whether the Portfolio Holder for Highways and
Waste was aware of the policy, what process had led to its adoption, and
what member involvement there had been.
The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste undertook to provide a
written response.
Councillor B Puddicombe sought clarity as to the status of council
meetings after 6th May, and what could be done to reassure members and
officers who may be apprehensive about returning to physical meetings.
The Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate Services responded
by referring to an email circulated recently to all councillors by the Head of
Democratic Services and Governance which sought to assure members
that all possible measures were being put in place to ensure their safety in
the event that face-to-face meetings had to resume. The legislation which
permitted virtual meetings to take place was due to expire on 6th May 2021
and clarification was being sought, including through legal action
elsewhere, regarding the implications for local authority meetings after that
date. The Leader added that virtual meetings had reduced travelling, were
good for the environment and had been a success. All Group leaders from
Cheshire East Council had signed a letter lobbying for councils to be
allowed to continue to hold virtual meetings beyond 6th May.
Councillor P Williams asked if a proposed site visit to Alsager School to
discuss safety concerns raised by the Headteacher about the Active
Travel scheme on Lodge Road had been held and whether the Portfolio
Holder for Highways and Waste had considered the safety concerns
expressed by the Headteacher and residents.
The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste confirmed that a site
meeting between the Head of Strategic Transport and the Headteacher
had taken place on 24th March 2021. Following that meeting, a
comprehensive assessment of the scheme impacts and the outcomes of
the community consultation had been reported to the Portfolio Holder and
senior officers. On balance, the review had confirmed that the Emergency
Active Travel measures be suspended, to take effect before the end of the
Easter holidays. Following this change, access to the school grounds by
school bus, and traffic levels on Lodge Road, were expected to return to
normal.
Councillor S Akers Smith asked when the Council would start to introduce
lower speed limits on Cheshire East roads.
The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that this had
been timetabled for consideration by the Highways and Transport
Committee under the new committee system.

Councillor R Moreton asked if a decision on the future provision of
household waste recycling centres could be referred to the relevant
committee under the new committee system to provide greater
transparency.
The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that a decision
on the matter was being deferred today which would allow more time for
reflection on the matter, and there would be an opportunity for members to
comment further when the report was considered by Cabinet at its meeting
on 4th May.
104

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2021 be approved as a
correct record.
105

COVID-19 - UPDATE ON RESPONSE AND RECOVERY

Cabinet considered an update report on the Council’s response to the
Covid-19 pandemic.
The Leader welcomed the fact that the infection rate in Cheshire East had
fallen sharply over the last month, although he also expressed a note of
caution, given the variants of the virus in circulation, and advised that
people continue to maintain all precautionary measures.
On Finance, the Leader pointed out that the majority of the £200m in grant
funding had been passported through and that the Council had borne the
cost of administering the grants. The Council had also provided financial
support to ESAR as leisure centres had not been reimbursed for lost
income.
The Deputy Leader outlined the financial pressures for the coming
financial year and welcomed the Council’s continued lobbying through the
Local Government Association and the County Councils Network for a fair
funding settlement from Government.
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration provided an
update on restart grants and additional restriction grants.
Councillor J Clowes reported the comments of the Corporate Overview
and Scrutiny Committee as Chairman of the Committee.
RESOLVED
That Cabinet
1. notes the issues outlined in the report;

2. recommends to Council a Supplementary Revenue Estimate for
£1,561,000, fully funded from the Covid-19 Emergency Grant, to
increase the budget for Leisure Services Commissioning, this reflecting
reported spending in 2020/21 in support of the provision of leisure
services in the Borough;
3. approves a Supplementary Revenue Estimate for £881,340, fully
funded from the DfE Holiday Activity Fund Grant to increase the
2021/22 Early Help & Prevention Service Budget, enabling the Council
to pass on grant funding to local organisations to deliver school holiday
activity and food for children who are pre-school and school age and
eligible for Free School Meal entitlement; and
4. delegates authority to the Director of Children’s Services to distribute
the DfE Holiday Activity Fund Grant and to approve a temporary and
limited variation to the Corporate Community Grant policy to extend the
scope of payments made under the policy to include Holiday Activity
Grants made under the DfE grant determination half programme 2021
No 31/5325; and for this limited period section 3.9 of the policy be
amended to enable private businesses who provide holiday club
activity to apply for this grant between March 2021 and April 2022 only.
106

HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2021-

2025
Cabinet considered a report on a draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping
Strategy 2021-2025.
RESOLVED
That Cabinet
1. approves the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy as
outlined at appendix 1 to the report as the basis of consultation; and
2. notes that, following consultation, the final version of the strategy will
be presented for approval to the Economy and Growth Committee.
CONSULTATION ON THE ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY
CHARGING POLICY

107

Cabinet considered proposals to consult on a change to the Assistive
Technology charging policy.

RESOLVED
That Cabinet
1. agrees that a consultation exercise be undertaken on a proposed
change to the Assistive Technology charging policy which would
provide that those aged 85+ and living alone would pay the standard
charge of £5 per week for this service like all other Assistive
Technology service users, but that no one unable to afford the service
would have to pay for it; and
2. notes that a report will be presented to the Health and Social Care
Committee outlining the results of the consultation and seeking a
decision on the proposed change.
108

TREE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Cabinet considered a proposed Tree Risk Management Strategy which
was designed to ensure an active approach to risk management of the
Council’s trees.
RESOLVED
That the Tree Risk Management Strategy appended to the report be
approved.
109

CHESHIRE ARCHIVES: A STORY SHARED

Cabinet considered an update to the ‘Cheshire Archives – A Story Shared’
project and a second stage application to the National Lottery Heritage
Fund.
RESOLVED
That Cabinet
1. endorses the approach regarding the next steps in the development
and delivery of the ‘Cheshire Archives – A Story Shared’ project;
2. notes that the Executive Director Place will take all necessary actions
to develop the project and will submit a bid for grant funding to the
National Lottery Heritage Fund to enable the delivery of the second
stage of the proposed project (in line with the constitution);
3. notes that any future acceptance of grants will be undertaken in
accordance with the constitution and finance procedure rules;
4. delegates authority to Executive Director Place, in consultation with the
Director of Governance and Compliance, to agree terms in relation to

the grant funding with Cheshire West and Chester Council who are
acting as the accountable body for this project; and
5. notes that a report to update on delivery of the project will be
considered at a future meeting of the relevant committee.
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE
REPORT - ONE YEAR ON

110

Cabinet considered a report on progress to date, and the delivery of key
actions to respond to the Corporate Peer Challenge recommendations.
Councillor J Clowes reported the comments of the Corporate Overview
and Scrutiny Committee as Chairman of the Committee.
RESOLVED
That Cabinet notes the progress to date, and the delivery of key actions to
respond to the Corporate Peer Challenge recommendations.
REFRESHED EQUALITY OBJECTIVES AND EQUALITY,
DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 2021-2025

111

Cabinet considered a report on refreshed equality objectives and an
updated Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy.
Councillor J Clowes, as Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, reported the Committee’s support for the refreshed equality
objectives and EDI strategy.
Councillor Marilyn Houston, as the Council’s Equality and Diversity
Champion, also expressed her support for the refreshed objectives and
strategy.
RESOLVED
That Cabinet
1. approves the following five equality objectives at Appendix 1 to the
report:
Include - Listen and involve all voices.
Inspire - Celebrate and promote the diversity in our borough and
surrounding areas and make the most of the positive opportunities
this brings
Integrate - Deliver and promote accessible and equitable services
for all.

Inform - Be a council which empowers and cares about people.
Impact - Support and deliver meaningful change.
2. adopts the All-Party Parliamentary Group on British Muslims’ definition
of Islamophobia;
3. reaffirms support for the International Holocaust Remembrance
Alliance (IHRA) definition of anti-Semitism; and
4. agrees the Equality and Diversity Strategy 2021-2025 for Cheshire
East (Appendix 2).
The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm
Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)

